Filed 11/3/2021 7:18:00 AM Supreme Court Eastern District 27 EAP 2021

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA EASTERN DISTRICT

No. 27 EAP 2021

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, Appellee

v.

ALEXIS LOPEZ, Appellant

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS BETH A. COLGAN AND JEAN GALBRAITH IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court dated March 23, 2021, in No. 1313 EDA 2018, affirming the Judgment of Sentence of April 27, 2018, issued by the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County Criminal Division in No. CP-51-CR-0004377-2015

> Jean Galbraith (Pa. ID No. 209141) 3501 Sansom Street Philadelphia, PA 19104 215-746-7824 jgalbraith@law.upenn.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
A. The Excessive Fines Clause Limits the Imposition of Financial Sanctions That a Person Cannot Afford to Pay4
1. Starting as Far Back as Magna Carta, the Prohibition Against the Imposition of Excessive Fines Has Encompassed Consideration of Ability to Pay
2. This Court's Precedent and Recent Decisions from Other State Supreme Courts Treat the Excessive Fines Clauses as Requiring Consideration of Ability To Pay
B. The Excessive Fines Clause Applies to Costs, Which Are Partially Punitive and Paid to the Government14
1. Pennsylvania Law Treats Criminal Costs as Partially Punitive15
2. Treating Criminal Costs as within the Scope of the Excessive Fines Clause is Consistent both with Related Precedent and with the Clause's Purposes
C. This Court Should Construe Rule 706(C) To Require Consideration of Ability To Pay Costs at Sentencing Because This Construction Will Avoid Conflict with the Excessive Fines Clause
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PA. R.A.P. 531 AND 21351
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC ACCESS COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO PA. R.A.P. 127

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

$\frac{1}{1}$
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)9
Austin v. United States, 509 U.S. 602 (1993) passim
Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983)9
Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc., 492 U.S. 257 (1989)
City of Seattle v. Long, 493 P.3d 94 (Wash. 2021) 12, 13, 20, 24
Colo. Dep't Labor & Emp. v. Dami Hosp. LLC, 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019)12
Commonwealth ex rel. Parrish v. Cliff, 304 A.2d 158 (1973)20
Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet, 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017) passim
Commonwealth v. 5444 Spruce Street, 832 A.2d 396 (Pa. 2003)4
Commonwealth v. Childs, 63 A.3d 323 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013)
Commonwealth v. Eisenberg, 98 A.3d 1268 (2014)4, 11
Commonwealth v. Ford, 217 A.3d 824 (Pa. 2019)23
Commonwealth v. Garzone, 34 A.3d 67 (Pa. 2012)
Commonwealth v. Giaccio, 196 A.2d 189 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1963)17
Commonwealth v. Giaccio, 202 A.2d 55 (Pa. 1964) 16, 17
Commonwealth v. Herman, 161 A.3d 194 (Pa. 2017)
Commonwealth v. Lehman, 243 A.3d 7 (Pa. 2020)
Commonwealth v. Mauk, 185 A.3d 406 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)19
Commonwealth v. Nicely, 638 A.2d 213 (Pa. 1994)
Commonwealth v. Tilghman, 4 Serg. & Rawle 127, 1818 WL 2213 (Pa. 1818)3,
15, 16
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)17
Nelson v. Colorado, 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)17

Paroline v.	United States,	572 U.S. 4	434 (2014)	 4
		• • = = • = •		 -

Pervear v. Commonwealth, 72 U.S. 475 (1866)	9
State v. Manuel, 4 Dev. & Bat. (Orig. Ed.) 20 (N.C. 1838)	8
State v. Timbs, 134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019)	12
Tate v. Short, 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	9
Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	passim
United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	9, 14
Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	
Wright v. Commonwealth, 77 Pa. 470 (Pa. 1875)	16

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 134	
U.S. Const. amend. 84	

Statutes & Rules

1 Pa. C.S. § 1922(3)	22
42 Pa. C.S. § 1725.3	21
75 Pa. C.S. § 1533(a)	19
Pa. R. Crim. P. 101(C)	22
Pa. R. Crim. P. 706	

Other Authorities

1992 COMMONWEALTH OF PA. LEG. J. 1756 (Nov. 16, 1992)	.21
2 HENRY HALLAM, CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF ENGLAND, HENRY VII TO	
GEORGE II (London, J.M. Dent & Sons 1800)	6
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)7,	, 24

An Act Declaring the Rights and Liberties of the Subject and Settling the
Succession of the Crown, 1 W. & M. 2d Sess., c. 2 (1689)7
Beth A. Colgan, Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause, 102 CALIF. L. REV. 277
(2014)
Beth A. Colgan, The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the Modern Debtors'
Prison, 65 UCLA L. REV. 2 (2018)24
Calvin R. Massey, The Excessive Fines Clause and Punitive Damages: Some
Lessons from History, 40 VAND. L. REV. 1233 (1987)
COLIN SHARPE, JON DILKS & ANDREW CHRISTY, IMPOSITION AND COLLECTION OF
COURT COSTS IN PENNSYLVANIA CRIMINAL CASES: PRELIMINARY RESULTS FROM
AN ANALYSIS OF 10 YEARS OF COURT DATA (ACLU of Pennsylvania, 2018)13
JEFFREY T. WARD, NATHAN W. LINK, & ANDREW CHRISTY, IMPOSITION AND
COLLECTION OF FINES, COSTS, AND RESTITUTION IN PENNSYLVANIA CRIMINAL
COURTS, (ACLU of Pennsylvania, 2021)13
MAGNA CARTA, ch. 20 (1215)
Nicholas M. McLean, Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the
Excessive Fines Clause, 40 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 833 (2013)10
N.Y. Charter of Liberties and Privileges (1683)
Pennsylvania Frame of Government § XVIII (1682)
THOMAS M. COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH
REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF AMERICAN UNION
(Boston, Little, Brown, and Co. 1868)7, 8
WILLIAM SHARP MCKECHNIE, MAGNA CARTA: A COMMENTARY ON THE GREAT
CHARTER OF KING JOHN (2d ed. 1914)
